February 7, 2002


Honorable Milton E. Barker, Jr.

Attorney for the City of Adamsville

Barrister Hall

2205 Morris Avenue 

Birmingham, Alabama 35203

Municipalities - Funds - Expenditures - Jefferson County

The purchase, by a city, of gift certificates for employees using public funds is prohibited under section 94, as amended, and section 68 of the Constitution of Alabama.

If the city council determines that a public purpose is served, the city may purchase fruit for distribution to senior citizens.  In addition, pursuant to section 38-1-6 of the Code of Alabama, a municipality may provide money, services, or other types of participation to programs that provide assistance to senior citizens.

Pursuant to section 11-47-19 of the Code of Alabama, a city may participate in a Christmas parade for its citizens and may purchase candy to throw to children along the parade route.

An employees' association may expend funds obtained from a soft drink vending machine for the purpose of purchasing flowers for employees and family members.  Such an expenditure by a city using public funds is prohibited under sections 68 and 94 of the Constitution.

Dear Mr. Barker:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Adamsville.

QUESTION I

May the City of Adamsville expend public funds for the purchase of gift cer​tificates for a ham or turkey for its em​ployees at Christmas time? 

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS

The city, during the Christmas holiday season, expends public funds for the purchase of gift certificates for its employees to purchase a ham or turkey.  Section 94 of the Constitution of Alabama, as amended by Amendment Nos. 112 and 558, prohibits a municipality or county from expending public funds for the benefit of a private person, corporation, or association.  ALA. CONST. art. IV, § 94; ALA. CONST. amend. 558.  This Office has previously determined that a governing body may expend public funds if it is determined that there is a public purpose involved.  Opinion to Donald R. Goetz Sr., Mayor, City of Jasper, dated April 10, 2000, A.G. No. 2000-121; Opinion to Jeff Collier, Mayor, Town of Dau​phin Island, dated March 31, 1999, A.G. No. 99-00152.  The Supreme Court of Alabama has determined that a public purpose "has for its objec​tive the promotion of public health, safety, morals, security, prosperity, contentment and the general welfare of the community."  Opinion of the Justices No. 269, 384 So. 2d 1051, 1053 (Ala. 1980), quoting Clifford v. City of Cheyenne, 487 P. 2d 1325, 1329 (Wyo. 1971).  The Court stated that "the trend among modern courts is to give the term 'public purpose' a broad expansive definition." Id.  In Slawson v. Alabama Forestry Commis​sion, the Supreme Court of Alabama, in discussing whether a public pur​pose is served, concluded that "[t]he paramount test should be whether the expenditure confers a direct public benefit of a reasonably general char​acter, that is to say, to a significant part of the public, as distinguished from a remote and theoretical benefit. . . ."  631 So. 2d 953, 956 (Ala. 1994).


Section 68 of the Constitution of Alabama prohibits a county or municipality from granting any extra compensation, fee, or allowance to any public officer, servant, employee, agent, or contractor after service is rendered or performed.  In an Attorney General’s opinion written to Councilman Hoover Moore, City of Enterprise, dated April 16, 1974, this Office opined that section 68 of the Constitution of Alabama would bar a city from giving Christmas gifts, such as hams and turkeys, to its employ​ees when such gifts are purchased with city funds.  155 Op. Att’y Gen. 22 (1974).  No expenditure of public funds may be made without statutory authorization, regardless of the merit of the expenditure.  

CONCLUSION

The purchase, by a city, of gift certificates for employees using pub​lic funds is prohibited under section 94, as amended, and section 68 of the Constitution of Alabama.  Public funds used to purchase hams or turkeys for employees would be tantamount to granting employees extra compen​sation after service has been rendered in violation of section 68.  Public funds used to purchase hams or turkeys for employees would be in viola​tion of section 94 because a public purpose is not served.

QUESTION II

May the City of Adamsville expend public funds for the purchase of fruit to be distributed to senior citizens of the city at Christmas time?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS

Public funds have been used by the city to purchase fruit for senior citizens during the Christmas season.  Absent a public purpose, section 94 of the Constitution prohibits any city or town from lending its credit, granting public money or thing of value in aid of, to any individual.  The paramount test for establishing a public purpose is whether the expendi​ture confers a direct public benefit to a significant part of the public as distinguished from a remote and theoretical benefit.  Slawson, 631 So. 2d 953.  The municipal governing body must make the determination of whether a public purpose is served.  Opinion to Honorable John R. Phillips, City Attorney, City of Oxford, dated October 19, 2001, A.G. No. 2002-033.  Section 38-1-6 of the Code of Alabama specifically authorizes municipalities to participate in programs to provide assistance to the aged.  Section 38-1-6(a) provides that:

[M]unicipal governments in this state are hereby authorized to voluntarily participate in any pro​gram which is related to any form of assistance for the aged, including, but not limited to, such programs as senior citizens volunteers, foster grandparents, senior aids, various programs of the Federal Department of Health, Education and Welfare and any other program supported by the federal government, private foundations or other political or private organizations which establish assistance programs for the aged.  Participation in said old-age assistance programs may be in the form of moneys, services rendered or any other form of voluntary participation available.

ALA. CODE § 38-1-6(a) (1992).  Based upon this provision of the Code, this Office has previously held that a municipality may provide funds to a retired senior volunteer program and may provide meals to a senior center for the “Meals on Wheels” program.  Opinions to the Honorable Larry K. Anderson, City Attorney, City of Dothan, dated June 16, 1989, A.G. No. 89-00325, and to Honorable Tommy Battle, Huntsville City Council, dated April 29, 1986, A.G. No. 86-00234.

CONCLUSION

If the city council determines that a public purpose is served, the city may purchase fruit for distribution to senior citizens.  In addition, pursuant to section 38-1-6 of the Code of Alabama, a municipality may provide money, services, or other types of participation to programs that provide assistance to senior citizens. 

QUESTION III

May the City of Adamsville expend public funds for the purchase of candy to be distributed to children attending the annual Christmas pa​rade?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS

Your request states that the city distributes candy to children at​tending its annual Christmas parade.  Santa rides the fire engine in the Christmas parade and throws out candy to children along the parade route.


Section 11-47-19 of the Code of Alabama authorizes municipalities to provide music and other exhibitions for the amusement of its citizens.  ALA. CODE § 11-47-19 (1992).  This Office has previously held that a city may appropriate funds to be used for an annual picnic in the park for the citizens of the city and to provide concerts for its citizens.  Opinions to Honorable Charles W. Davis, Mayor, Town of Skyline, dated October 6, 1992, A.G. No. 93-00013, and to Honorable Charles I. Grover, Mayor, City of Trussville, dated April 24, 1992, A.G. No. 92-00254.  Pursuant to this section of the Code, a city has the authority to participate in a Christmas parade for the amusement of its citizens.  As a part of this par​ticipation, the city may purchase candy to be thrown to children along the parade route.

CONCLUSION


Pursuant to section 11-47-19 of the Code of Alabama, a city may participate in a Christmas parade for its citizens and may purchase candy to throw to children along the parade route.

QUESTION IV

May the City of Adamsville expend the proceeds from a soft drink vending machine lo​cated at City Hall for the purchase of flowers for the illness or death of employees and employee family members?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS

In an October 10, 1978, Attorney General’s opinion written to William W. Dillard Jr., Chief Examiner for the Department of Examiners of Public Accounts, it was opined that it would be a violation of sections 68 and 94 for public funds to be expended for the purchase of alcoholic beverages, gifts to employees, Christmas party picnics, retirement parties, and the purchase of flowers and related items for individuals.


In Attorney General’s Opinion No. 84-00244, written to Mayor Burwell L. Wilbanks and Associate Commissioners George L. Quinn and Betty J. Oetjen, City of Madison, dated April 16, 1984, it was opined that an employees' association may retain the proceeds from vending machines if certain criteria are met.  That opinion stated:

[I]f the municipality purchases or leases the vending machines and pays the cost of the utili​ties used by the machines, then the proceeds from the vending machines should go into the city treasury and thereby become public funds . . . .  [I]f the city employees wish to form an employ​ees' association and purchase or lease the vend​ing machines and rent the space from the city on which the machines are located and pay for the costs of utilities used by the machines, then the proceeds from the machines would belong to the employees’ association. These funds and any donation to the employees' association by a citizen would not be considered public funds.

Id. at 2.
CONCLUSION

Soft drink vending machine proceeds controlled by a city are public funds.  These funds may not be used to purchase flowers for the illness or death of employees and employee family members because such use does not serve a public purpose by benefiting a significant part of the public and would be prohibited by sections 68 and 94 of the Constitution.  An employees' association may expend vending machine proceeds for the purpose of purchasing flowers for employees and family members.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Aaron W. Nelson, Legal Division, De​partment of Examiners of Public Accounts.

Sincerely;

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinion Division
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